Results of the Tokyo-iCDC Risk Communication Team's Survey on

R

1,000 samples. m20s w30s #40s 50s  60s = 70s

Residents’ Awareness of Vaccination
August 26, 2021

Respondent's Gender

n=1,000

Survey method: Internet survey

B Target audience: Residents of Tokyo aged from their 20s to 70s
B Sampling method and sample size:

Quota sampling based on gender and age composition proportional

(In %)
to the population ratio of Tokyo. "

B  Survey period: July 16 to 17, 2021
(During the fourth state of emergency)

Respondent’s Location
M  Surveyitems: n=1.000

v" Intent to get vaccinated
"Not getting vaccinated" "Don't know" - Reason

"Will get vaccinated (Have been vaccinated)" "Don't know" = Actions after vaccination

' (In %)

Current infection prevention measures ® Male Female Neither = | don’t want to answer

Thoughts on vaccination (up to the individual, incentives, etc.)
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Q1. Do you plan to get vaccinated against COVID-19? Please select the option that applies.

B Already vaccinated twice B Already vaccinated once Will definitely get vaccinated Probably will get vaccinated
Probably will not get vaccinated = Definitely will not get vaccinated  I'm not sure
(In %)
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
(n=1,000)
----------------------- Té‘fé]‘l- 20'1 18'8 -----------2@:5-----------------------1-0-9--------------8-.-0---“----9-.-o------------------------
Male/ 20t0 29 EN 11.4 19.0 26.6 76 114 20.3
Male/ 30to 39 ¥ 16.7 28.9 25.6 11.1 56" 10.0
Male/ 40 to 49 8.6 21.9 30.5 18.1 105 48 5.7
Male/ 50to 59 E¥E 26.4 22.0 27.5 6.6 '55 8.8
Male/ 60 to 69 43.8 31.3 9.4 47 4.7 _0 0
0.0+
......... Male/70t079 . 76.1 11.9 .4.5.3.0.4500..................
Female/ 20 to 29 6.3 11.3 18.8 30.0 13.8 5.0 15.0
Female/ 30 to 39 10.1 11.2 20.2 22.5 14.6 45 16.9 o .
Reference: Vaccination rate in the
Female/ 40 to 49 [N 19.2 25.0 27.9 6.7 3.8 87 metropolitan area (%)
First dose Second dose
Female/ 50to 59 %) 26.1 34.8 18.5 5433 9.8 (Cumulative) (Cumulative)
Jul. 16 36.8% 21.6%
Female/ 60 to 69 43.8 25.0 17.2 4.7 3.1W 4.7
1.6 Jul. 17 37.4% 22.0%
FemaIE/ 70to 79 76.1 14.9 /5/ . 1 5 *Percentage of the population aged 12 and above
15 30 1 5 eligible for vaccination

¥ Vaccination eagerness increases with age, and vaccination numbers also rise. In the 40s and 50s age groups, about 80% of both men and women have either been vaccinated or are willing to
be vaccinated.

€ Inthe 20s and 30s age groups, although there are more responses of "not getting vaccinated" or "don't know" compared to other age groups, about 60-75% of people still have either been
vaccinated or are willing to be vaccinated.

€ It's necessary to provide information and systems that support decision-making regarding vaccination, while accommodating differences in age and gender, and to enhance the environment
surrounding vaccination




Q2 If you answered “Not getting vaccinated" "Don't know” > Why? (All generations) (Select all that apply)

(n=217)

| cannot get vaccinated because of allergies or other health reasons

I have doubts about the effectiveness of the COVID-19 vaccine

I am worried about the side effects of the COVID-19 vaccine

| am worried about serious health issues caused by the COVID-19 vaccine
Because | think the injection will hurt

Because | am not afraid of COVID-19

Because | think the vaccine injection is harmful

Because my family or friends oppose it

Many people around me have not been vaccinated or are still undecided
Because the COVID-19 vaccine requires two doses

Because | am scared of getting COVID-19 when | go out to get vaccinated
The process for booking a vaccination or the procedure is too complicated/I don't know how to do it
Going out to get vaccinated is bothersome/I don't have the time
Because | think COVID-19 will end if other people get vaccinated
Because | think COVID-19 will subside even without the vaccine
Because | don't think | will get infected with COVID-19

Even if | get infected, | believe it will only be a mild infection

Other
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€ The most common reason for "not getting vaccinated" or "don't know" is "worried about side effects.” This is followed by "worried about serious
health issues,"” "doubts about the effectiveness," and "allergies or other health reasons."

€ "Because it will only be a mild infection," "I think the injection will hurt," and "going out is bothersome/don't have time" were also selected by

about 10%.




Q2 If you answered “Not getting vaccinated" "Don't know” = Why? (20s — 50s, per-gender) (Select all that apply)

(n=192)

I cannot get vaccinated because of
allergies or other health reasons

| have doubts about the effectiveness of
the COVID-19 vaccine

| am worried about the side effects of the
COVID-19 vaccine

| am worried about serious health issues
caused by the COVID-19 vaccine

Because | think the injection will hurt

Because | am not afraid of COVID-19

Because | think the vaccine injection is
harmful

Because my family or friends oppose it

Many people around me have not been
vaccinated or are still undecided
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Because the COVID-19 vaccine requires
two doses

Because | am scared of getting COVID-19
when | go out to get vaccinated

The process for booking a vaccination or
the procedure is too complicated/I don't
know how to do it

Going out to get vaccinated is
bothersome/I don't have the time

Because | think COVID-19 will end if other
people get vaccinated

Because | think COVID-19 will subside even
without the vaccine

Because | don't think | will get infected
with COVID-19

Even if | get infected, | believe it will only
be a mild infection

Other
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m Male/ 20 to 29

m Male/ 30 to 39

u Male/ 40 to 49
Male/ 50 to 59

N Female/ 20 to 29

H Female/ 30 to 39
Female/ 40 to 49

Female/ 50 to 59

€ Inall age groups, "worried about side effects,
higher among women.

€ Reasons such as "l think the injection will hurt,

the process is too complicated/l don’t know how,

worried about serious health issues," and "doubts about the effectiveness" rank high. The tendency to select these concerns increases with age and is

going out is bothersome/don't have time," as well as "because it will only be a mild infection," "I’'m

not afraid of COVID-19," "the vaccine is harmful," are more commonly cited by men. "Because it will only be a mild infection" is particularly common among men in their 20s.

Along with continuous, careful communication about the effects and side effects of the vaccine and the risks of COVID-19, there is a need for initiatives to enhance vaccination sites by providing
convenient times and locations, and the establishment of easy-to-understand and easy-to-book systems.




Q3 COVID-19 vaccine: "Already vaccinated" "Will get vaccinated" "Don't know"

- How do you think your behavior will change (or has changed) after the second vaccination?

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
(n=873)
Wearing masks [ RN 30 79.5 4.2 - 4.6
1.6
Washing hands often or using sanitizer - 3.2 81.4 3.6 ! 4.5
0.8
Ventilate rooms frequently -2.5 82.5 2.7' 4.6
0.9
Keeping up with the COVID-19 situation in Tokyo - 4.0 79.6 3.7 - 4.8
1.8
H | think it will increase (It increased) 1 think it will somewhat increase (It somewhat increased) I think it will not change (It did not change)
I think it will somewhat decrease (It somewhat decreased) | think it will decrease (It decreased) I'm not sure
Work from home as much as possible R&M2.5 48.3 3.6 31 36.9
1.1 J
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
H | think it will increase (It increased) I think it will somewhat increase (It somewhat increased) I think it will not change (It did not change)
I think it will somewhat decrease (It somewhat decreased) m | think it will decrease (It decreased) I'm not sure

Not applicable

€ Regarding "wearing masks," "hand hygiene," and "ventilation," about 80% of people say their behavior "will not change" after vaccination, and
the responses for "decrease" or "'somewhat decrease" were about 5%.

@ For "teleworking," about 7% of those for which it applied answered "decrease" or "somewhat decrease."




Q3 COVID-19 vaccine: "Already vaccinated" "Will get vaccinated" "Don't know"

- How do you think your behavior will change (or has changed) after the second vaccination?

(n=873) 0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 (| n %)
Using enclosed spaces 75.9
Using crowded places 5.3 10.2 73.5
Interacting with people without worrying about distance 5.2 8.7 75.3
Eating and drinking with people outside my household 5.8  14.4 68.4
Eating and drinking in large groups 5.4 9.2 73.5
Going out during the day 6.3~ 15.1 68.7
Going out at night '5.00 10.0 733
Participating in events, etc. 5.6 12.3 69.6
Crossing prefectural borders 65" 16.0 65.8
Still go out even if | have cold symptoms/feel sick 3.7 6.3 75.8 j 6.1
u I think it will increase (It increased) I think it will somewhat increase (It somewhat increased) I think it will not change (It did not chza{r?ge)
I think it will somewhat decrease (It somewhat decreased) m | think it will decrease (It decreased) I'm not sure

I think it will not change (It did
. . . . not change
For each item, the response "I think it will not change (it aia ROt %nange;" was tne most frequent.

*

¥ 10-20% of responses also indicated "increase" or "somewhat increase." Especially for "eating and drinking with people outside my household," "going out during the
day," and "crossing prefectural borders," the proportion of responses indicating "increase" or "'somewhat increase" is around 20%.

€ Vaccination is expected to reduce the risk of COVID-19 infection. However, due to the impact of the highly infectious Delta variant, breakthrough infections (infections
after vaccination) are occurring, so continued promotion of basic infection prevention measures is needed.




Reference 1

Q4 Please choose the option that best matches your thoughts about the COVID-19 vaccine.

0
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
(n=1000) (In %)
To reduce the risk of infection for myself, | should get vaccinated 38.6 11.9 12.2
To reduce the risk of infection for those around me and society, | should get
. a1s 126 [ 139 S
vaccinated
Vaccination should be up to the individual 41.8 10.1 105 2.7
| feel pressured by others to get vaccinated 12.5 311 14.0 283 141
People who cannot get vaccinated should not be discriminated against 53.3 29.6 86 6.7 i
People who decide not to get vaccinated should not be discriminated against 34.3 101 78 B§
For children, vaccination should not be performed per-class or grade 253 265 26.4 78
People who have been vaccinated should be free to visit others at 111 585 186 358 -
hospitals/facilities . : 1 ’
Events or gatherings should be arranged exclusively for those who have been
gathering 8 v 219 314 a0
vaccinated
To encourage vaccination, incentives such as points or discounts on products should
; 12.6 25.3 16.9 29.8 154
be provided
B Strongly agree Somewhat agree Neither agree nor disagree Somewhat disagree [ Strongly disagree

€ Approximately 70% agree that vaccination should be done to reduce the risk to oneself and for those around them/society, while about 80%
believe that vaccination should be up to the individual and that people who do not get or cannot get vaccinated should not be discriminated
against.

€ Opinions on incentives for vaccination are divided between agreement and disagreement. Regarding the provision of events exclusively for those
who have been vaccinated, the number of people who disagree significantly exceeds those who agree




Reference 2

Q5. Please select the COVID-19 countermeasures you are currently using.

(n=1,000) 0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 (In %)
’ 1308 31
Wearing masks 13.2 “ 4
Washing hands often or using sanitizer 67.6 23.4 4.023 27
Ventilate rooms frequently 43.8 33.7 134 61 30
Keeping up with the COVID-19 situation in Tokyo 49.1 30.5 111 61 32
H Always do Mostly do Mostly don't do 1 Almost never do I'm not sure

oo Bome 2 ible 0 s w2
pOSSib|e 19.0 13.8 8.7 3.3

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Always do Mostly do Mostly don't do = Almost never do I'm not sure 7 Not applicable

@ The percentage of people who say they are "always" or "mostly” careful about wearing masks and hand hygiene is 90-95%, showing that many
people continue to follow these basic infection prevention measures.

€ Regarding telework, among those applicable (excluding those who "do not apply" because they are in jobs where telework is not possible or are
currently not working), about 35% say they "always," do it. Including those who answered "mostly," the total comes to about 60%.




Q5. Please answer how much you are implementing each of the following Reference 3

COVID-19 countermeasures.

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
(In %)

Avoiding enclosed spaces 43.8 87 3237

Avoiding crowded places 45.6 42.0 6.1 2736

Keeping distance from others 39.9 46.2 7.4 2936

Avoiding eating and drinking with people other than those | live with NGNS 333 103 | 63 52

Avoiding eating and drinking in large groups 64.3 24.6 432939

Avoiding going out during the day 21.0 37.4 24.5 126 as

Avoiding going out at night 40.4 324 15.3 760 a3

Avoid participating in events, etc. ) 28.4 6.2 39 45

Avoiding crossing prefectural borders 43.2 31.1 134 175 438

Avoid going out if | have cold symptoms/feel sick 30.8 54 2.9 4.7
H Always do Mostly do Mostly don’t do = Almost never do I'm not sure

@ For items such as "avoiding crowded places," "avoiding eating and drinking in large groups," and "avoiding going out when feeling sick," about 85% of people have
responded that they are "always" or "mostly” careful. In contrast, the percentage of people being careful is lower for "avoiding going out during the day," "avoiding going
out at night," and "avoiding crossing prefectural borders," ranging from just under 60% to just under 75%.

@ Currently, Tokyo is in a state of emergency/seeing an explosive spread of infection/strain on the healthcare system. There is a need to sound the alarm for people to take
actions to protect themselves




